SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RESOLUTION NO. 13-21

PROJECT APPROVAL AND NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") requires a public agency to approve or to determine to carry out a project subject to CEQA before filing a Notice of Exemption; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Governing Board), by this Resolution, approves the Project(s) describedbelow; and

WHEREAS, the San Luis Obispo County Community College District (District), as Lead Agency, has prepared an Exemption pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the State CEQA Guidelines and procedures adopted by the District relating to environmental evaluation, for construction and operation of a Campus Center to be constructed on the San Luis Obispo Campus; and

WHEREAS, the District has analyzed the activity and the documentation of the Exemption pursuant to CEQA and determined that the activity is exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guideline Section 15314; and

WHEREAS, the District will file the Notice of Exemption with the San Luis Obispo County Clerk and the State Office of Planning and Research; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that in compliance with CEQA, the State CEQA Guidelinesand local procedures adopted by the District pursuant thereto, the Board finds that the project is exempt under CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15314; Categorical Exemptions Class 1 and Class 14.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Luis Obispo County Community College District Governing Board on December 1, 2021, by the following called vote:

AYES: Strobridge, Mullen, Sysak, Stroud

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Stakes

Strobrid -Mary Strobudge

Board President San Luis Obispo County Community College District Governing Board

SLOCCCD Resolution 13-21 Page 1

CERTIFICATION

State of California)) County of San Luis Obispo County)

I, Jill Stearns, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced and adopted by the San Luis Obispo County Community College District Governing Board, at a regular meeting thereof, held on December 1, 2021 by the above described vote.

Jill Stearns, Ph.D Board Clerk

San Luis Obispo County Community College District Governing Board